(d) At the Closing, of the amount payable from the cash assets in the SCD 
Controlled Accounts by the Stanley Chais Defendants under this Settlement 
Agreement, as directed by the Trustee and consistent with the terms of the AG 
Settlement Agreement, the amount of Twelve Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($12,500,000) shall be distributed as specified in clause (ii) of Section 
14(a) hereof in connection with the AG Settlement Agreement.   

(e) At the Closing, of the amount payable from the cash assets in the SCD 
Controlled Accounts by the Stanley Chais Defendants under this Settlement 
Agreement, the amount of Two Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($2,600,000) shall be paid into the CPAS Escrow Account (as defined in the CP 
Settlement Agreement), which amount shall be further distributed as specified in 
Section 14(b) hereof.   

(f) The Stanley Chais Defendants expressly represent to the Trustee that they

[...]

(a) At the Closing, each Chais Related Defendant shall cause a wire transfer, 
by or on behalf of such Chais Related Defendant, to be made to the Trustee in the 
amount of such Chais Related Defendant’s Two Year Withdrawals.  The 
aggregate of the Two Year Withdrawals referred to in this Section 4(a) is Thirty-
Eight Million Six Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Dollars 
($38,671,930).   

(b) Transfer of Real and Personal Property by the Stanley Chais Defendants.  
On the Bankruptcy Court Approval Date, the Stanley Chais Defendants shall 
grant to the Trustee a conditional equitable lien upon all real property and tangible 
and, to the extent not encompassed by Sections 2 and 3 above, intangible personal

[...]

only (i) current and future rights, and any survivors’ or beneficiaries’ rights, under 
any pension or retirement plans, social security payments or other wages or 
salaries, and (ii) upon the death of Pamela Chais, items of the Personal Property 
with an aggregate tangible value of up to Seventy Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000) (valued in accordance with the estate tax return filed upon the death of 
Pamela Chais or in accordance with the items’ fair market value, whichever is 
higher) as may be selected by her lineal descendants.  To the extent that there is 
any conflict between the preceding summary and the terms of the Grant Deed or

[...]

against the Estate pursuant to section 78lll(11) of SIPA, equal in priority to other allowed 
customer claims against the Estate, and shall be treated in a manner set forth in this Section 5: 

The Emily Chais 1983 Trust, BLMIS Account 1C1026, Claim Number 005284 and 
013848, in the amount of One Million Sixty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Eleven 
Dollars ($1,062,411); 

The Mark Hugh Chais 1983 Trust, BLMIS Account 1C1033, Claim Numbers 005287 and 
013850, in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred 
Twenty-Four Dollars ($1,215,324); 

The William Frederick Chais 1983 Trust, BLMIS Account 1C1040, Claim Numbers 
005289 and 013849, in the amount of One Million Thirty-Six Thousand Four Hundred 
Forty-Six Dollars ($1,036,446); 

The Onondaga, Inc. Defined Benefit Pension Plan, BLMIS Account 1O0020, Claim 
Numbers 005713 and 013857, in the amount of Four Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand 
Six Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($497,629); and 

The Unicycle Trading Company, BLMIS Account 1U0021, Claim Numbers 005288 and 
013856, in the amount of One Million Sixty-Six Thousand Dollars ($1,066,000). 

(a) The Customer Claims shall total Four Million Eight Hundred Seventy-
Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Ten Dollars ($4,877,810).  Under no 
circumstance will the amount of the Customer Claims be increased, decreased or 
in any manner subordinated to any other allowed customer claim.  For the 
avoidance of doubt, if a court rules that the Trustee’s methodology for 
determining the amount of customer claims is to be modified, there shall not be

[...]

of this Agreement, the Chais Related Defendants shall have the right to determine 
and alter the actual apportionment and sources of payments referred to in Section 
4(a) of this Agreement among the Chais Related Defendants, provided that any 
such apportionment does not reduce the aggregate amount of Thirty-Eight Million 
Six Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Dollars 
($38,671,930)); (ii) the Restitution Fund (as defined under the AG Settlement 
Agreement) shall be fully funded pursuant to Section 2(a) of the AG Settlement 
Agreement and the Trustee’s releases, acquittals, discharges and covenants under 
Sections 10(a) and 10(b) of the AG Settlement Agreement shall then be in full